
	Table 1. Results of descriptive statistics and comparisons between groups with spontaneous and induced pregnancy – parental attitude to an unborn child, and relationships between parents

	Parameters 
	Type of pregnancy
	N
	M
	SD
	min
	max
	Н1
	p

	Maternal attitude to an unborn child
	Induced
pregnancy
	40
	102,80
	18,80
	32
	117
	13,618
	0,000

	
	spontaneous pregnancy
	120
	93,93
	21,78
	30
	120
	
	

	Paternal attitude to an unborn child
	Induced

pregnancy
	29
	94,79
	15,78
	38
	111
	0,569
	0,451

	
	spontaneous pregnancy
	119
	91,42
	18,89
	31
	117
	
	

	Relationships  between parents
	Induced

pregnancy
	50
	50,22
	10,11
	18
	63
	3,783
	0,052

	
	spontaneous pregnancy
	173
	46,75
	11,62
	11,75
	62,5
	
	

	1Н – criterion Kruskal Wallace.



